

No. 137, Original

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

*Defendants.*

---

BEFORE THE HONORABLE BARTON H. THOMPSON, JR.  
SPECIAL MASTER

---

On Motion to Dismiss Bill of Complaint

---

MONTANA'S LETTER BRIEF RE MEMORANDUM OPINION  
ON MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

	Page
I. The Yellowstone River Compact Requires that Depletions Caused by Increased Consumption on Precompact Irrigated Acreage in Wyoming Be Accounted For .....	1
A. The Doctrine of Prior Appropriation Prohibits a Senior Appropriator from Increasing His Consumption to the Detriment of a Subsequent Appropriator .....	.1
1. Beneficial Use Is the Limit of the Right .....	4
2. The No-Injury Rule.....	5
3. Montana Does Not Claim the Right to Salvage Water .....	6
4. Representative Montana Cases .....	8
5. Representative Cases from Other Jurisdictions .....	9
B. <i>Binning</i> and <i>Bower</i> Do Not Permit a Senior Appropriator to Decrease Historic Return Flows to the Detriment of Vested Junior Appropriators..	10
II. Montana Is Not Alleging that the Compact Limits Individual Wyoming Water Users .....	12
III. Conclusion .....	15
Appendix: Formal and Typographical Suggestions.....	16

## Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>Atencio v. Richfield Canal Co.</i> , 492 P.2d 620 (1972) .....	5
<i>Basin Electric Power Co. v. State Bd. of Control</i> , 578 P.2d 557 (Wyo. 1978) .....	4, 5
<i>Binning v. Miller</i> , 102 P.2d 54 (Wyo. 1940) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bower v. Big Horn Canal Ass'n</i> , 307 P.2d 593 (Wyo. 1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Jones</i> , 55 P.2d 697 (1935) .....	4, 8
<i>Cate v. Hargrave</i> , 680 P.2d 952, 956 (Mont. 1984) .....	9
<i>City of Boulder v. Boulder &amp; Left Hand Ditch Co.</i> , 557 P.2d 1182, 1185 (Colo.1977)..	3
<i>Conrow v. Huffine</i> , 138 P. 1094 (Mont. 1914) .....	8
<i>Custer v. Missoula Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 6 P.2d 131 (Mont. 1931) .....	4
<i>East Bench Irr. Co. v. Deseret Irr. Co.</i> , 271 P.2d 449 (Utah 1954) .....	9
<i>Farmers Highline Canal &amp; R.R. Co. v. City of Golden</i> , 272 P.2d 629, (Colo. 1954) ....	5, 6
<i>Fuss v. Franks</i> , 610 P.2d 17 (Wyo. 1980) .....	12
<i>In re Petition for Declaration of Abandonment of Various Water Rights in Lake DeSmet Reservoir</i> , 623 P.2d 764 (Wyo. 1981) .....	4
<i>In re Applications for Change of Appropriation of Water by Smith Farms, Inc.</i> , 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 433 (Mont. Dist. Ct. 1999) .....	7
<i>Irion v. Hyde</i> , 81 P.2d 353 (Mont. 1940) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Warm Springs Irr. Dist.</i> , 91 P.2d 542 (Or. 1939) .....	9
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 722 P.2d 598 (Mont. 1986) .....	4
<i>McNaughton v. Eaton</i> , 242 P.2d 570 (Utah 1952) .....	3

<i>Oliver v. Skinner</i> , 226 P.2d 507 (Ore. 1951).....	8
<i>Popham v. Holloran</i> , 275 P. 1099 (Mont. 1929) .....	3, 8
<i>Quigly v. McIntosh</i> , 103 P.2d 1067 (Mont. 1940).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Rock Creek Ditch &amp; Flume Co. v. Miller</i> , 17 P.2d 1074 (Mont. 1933) .....	3
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n v. Kovacovich</i> , 411 P.2d 201 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....	8
<i>Smith v. Duff</i> , 102 P. 984 (Mont. 1909).....	8
<i>Southeastern Colorado Water Cons. Dist. v. Shelton Farms, Inc.</i> , 529 P.2d 1321 (Colo. 1974).....	8, 10
<i>Stubbs v. Ercanbrack</i> , 368 P.2d 461 (Utah 1962) .....	3
<i>Thayer v. City of Rawlins</i> , 594 P.2d 951 (Wyo. 1979) .....	6
<i>Whitcomb v. Helena Water Works Co.</i> , 444 P.2d 301(Mont. 1968) .....	6, 8
<i>Wills v. Morris</i> , 50 P.2d 862 (Mont. 1935).....	9
<i>United States v. Warm Springs Irr. Dist.</i> , 38 F.Supp. 239 (D. Oregon 1940).....	3

STATUTES

Arkansas River Compact

Article VI-A(2) .....	14
Article IV-D .....	14
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 85-2-102(20), 85-2-402 (1991) .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-402(2)(a)(2007).....	7

Yellowstone River Compact

Article V(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

1991 Mont. Laws, ch. 308 § 1 ..... 7

TREATISES AND TEXTS

Donald D. MacIntyre, *The Prior Appropriation Doctrine in Montana: Rooted in Mid-Nineteenth Century Goals – Responding to Twenty-First Century Needs*, 55 Mont. L. Rev. 303 (1994)..... 7

JOSEPH L. SAX, BARBARA H. THOMPSON, JR., JOHN D. LESHY AND ROBERT H. ABRAMS, *LEGAL CONTROL of WATER RESOURCES* (2006) ..... 2, 6

James W. Johnson, Timothy Berg, & Douglas C. Northup, *Reuse of Water, Policy Conflicts and New Directions*, 38 Rocky Mt. Min. L. Inst. § 23 (1992) ..... 2

Karen A. Russell, *Wasting Water in the Northwest: Eliminating Waste as a Way of Restoring Streamflows*, 27 *Envtl. L.* 151 (1997)..... 7

Kinney on Irrigation 36 (2d ed. 1912) ..... 2

W. Hutchins, *Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States*, at 565 (1971) ..... 6

*WATER & WATER RIGHTS* (ROBERT E. BECK & AMY K. KELLEY, eds., 2008)..... 3, 5, 6
